consolidated real estate entities” in the mezzanine section of the Company’s consolidated balance sheet of $5.9

million as of April 30, 2013. This non-cash revision did not impact the Company’s consolidated statements of

operations or statements of cash flows for any period.

In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10, Materiality, the Company assessed the materiality of

the error and concluded that the error was not material to any of the Company’s previously issued financial

statements.  In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10, Considering the Effects of Prior Year

Misstatement when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the Company revised its

previously issued consolidated balance sheet and statement of equity to correct the effect of this error. The Company

will revise amounts pertaining to each of the fiscal 2014 calendar quarters from May 1, 2013 through January 31,

2014 in future quarterly filings on Form 10-Q.

The following tables present the effect of this correction on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet and

Statement of Equity for the period affected:

 (in thousands)

April 30, 2013
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Redeemable noncontrolling interests – consolidated real estate entities $ 0 $ 5,937 $ 5,937
Noncontrolling interests – consolidated real estate entities  26,055  (5,937)  20,118
Total equity  761,381  (5,937)  755,444

 (in thousands)

Year Ended April 30, 2013
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Equity
Noncontrolling Interests

Net income attributable to Investors Real Estate Trust and
nonredeemable noncontrolling interests $ 4,442 $ (5) $ 4,437
Contributions from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests –
consolidated real estate entities  12,415  (5,932)  6,483
Balance April 30, 2013  148,594  (5,937)  142,657

Total Equity
Net income attributable to Investors Real Estate Trust and
nonredeemable noncontrolling interests  29,972  (5)  29,967
Contributions from nonredeemable noncontrolling interests –
consolidated real estate entities  12,415  (5,932)  6,483
Balance April 30, 2013  761,381  (5,937)  755,444

2014 Annual Report F-13

NOTE 2 • continued

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

Real estate investments are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and an adjustment for impairment, if any.

Acquisitions of real estate are recorded based upon preliminary allocations of the purchase price which are subject to

adjustment as additional information is obtained, but in no case more than one year after the date of acquisition. The

Company allocates the purchase price based on the relative fair values of the tangible and intangible assets of an

acquired property (which includes the land, building, and personal property) which are determined by valuing the